NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 26259
THI RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number MN 26245

Edward L. Suntrup, Referee
(Brotherhood of Maintenance of \Way Enpl oyes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(The Kansas City Southern Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "Cd aim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The five (5) days of suspension inposed uponlLaborer G A
Skelton for alleged 'plea of guilty to charge of second degree forgery on
August 11, 1983' was without just and sufficient cause and on the basis of
unproven charges (Carrier's File 013.31-292)

(2) The claimant's record shall be cleared of the chargeleveled
against him and he shall be conpensated for all wage |loss suffered."

OPINION OF BOARD: The C ai mant was advi sed on Cctober 31, 1983, to attend an
Investigation to determne facts and place responsibility,
if any, in connection with hisalleged pleaof guilty to a charge of second,
degree forgery on August 11, 1983, in the LeFlore County (Cklahoma) District
Court. The Caimant was charged with alleged violation of thefollow ng Rules
and Regulations of the Carrier's Miintenance of Wy Departnment.

"CGeneral Notice - The public judgesa railroad by
t he appearance and conduct of its employees,
quality of service, and condition of the prop-
erty. courteous, considerate treatnent of

patrons i s of first inmportance in retaining and

i ncreasi ng our volune of business, and al so
govervs the extent of opportunity for enpl oyment
incthe railroad' s service."

"Rule N ~ Courteous deportment is required of all
enpl oyees in their dealings withthe public,

their subordinates and each other. Employees who
are careless of the safety of thenselves or

others, who are guilty of acts of insubordina-
tion, inconpetency, W llful neglect of duty,
making fal se reports or statements or concealing
facts concerning matters under investigation wil |
be subject to dismssal."

After the Investigation was held on November 11, 1983, the C ai mant was

advi sed on Decenber 29, 1983, that hehadbeen found guilty as charged and he
was assessed a five (5) day suspension”...to have been served during tine (ne
was) off before Novenber 14, 1983."
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A review of the record shows that the C ai nant was sentenced to two
(2) years' probation, with requirement for restitution, for second degree
forgery by the District Court of LeFlore County, Oklahoma. This sentence
was issued on August 11, 1983. On nerits the Claimant is guilty of violation
of the Rules at bar.

The Organi zation raises a procedural objection on the grounds that
the Carrier was in violation of Rule 13 of the operant Agreement. The Board
has studied the record and fails to find sufficient evidence of probative
value to sustain such contention. This objection must,therefore, he dis-

m ssed.

FINDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein: and

That the Agreenent was not violated.

A WA RD

Cl ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:: 5
Nancy M ver - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 20th day of March 1987.



